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1 AMADUZZI, Giovanni Cristofano. DISCORSO FILOSOFICO dell’ Indole della verita’ e 
delle opinioni dell’ Abate Giovanni Cristofano Amaduzzi … In Siena, dai Torchj di Vincenzo Pazzini 
Carli e Figli. 1786. £ 450 

 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [viii], 60, [1] errata, [1] blank; some foxing and light dustsoiling in places, but otherwise 
clean; in recent boards. 
 

First edition of this philosophical essay by the Roman philosopher and philologist Giovanni Cristofano 
Amaduzzi (1740-1792), on the nature of, and differences between truth and opinion.  

 

Amaduzzi here attempts to combine some of the elements of Lockean sensationalism with traditional Catholic 
scholasticism, an attempt that attracted the attention of the Roman censors. In addition to Locke, Amaduzzi 
draws on Necker, Montesquieu, Euler, Leibnitz, and Francesco Soave, while also touching on aesthetic notions 
of truth, with reference to Scarlatti, Pergolesi and Leonardo da Vinci. 

 

ICCU records five copies in Italy (Treia, Sora, Perugia, Rome & Turin); not in OCLC. 
 
2 BAHRDT, Carl Friedrich. HANDBUCH DER MORAL Für den Bürgerstand. Tübingen, bei 
Joh. Friedr. Balz und Wilh. Heinr. Schramm. 1789. £ 385 

 

8vo, pp. [viii], 332; aside from some occasional spotting and soiling, clean and fresh throughout; with wormhole to 
margin of majority of the book, not affecting text; in contemporary half sheep, spine ruled in gilt with skiver label 
lettered in gilt; inkstand on upper board, and also three small wormholes, but otherwise a very good copy. 
 

Reprint of the first edition (in the same year) of this radical handbook of morality for citizens by the 
peripatetic theologian and controversialist Carl Friedrich Bahrdt (c.1741-1792). He was ‘probably the most 
widely read German theologian except for Luther’ (Macmillan Encylopedia of Philosophy), and was a school 
teacher and educationalist, who through his life moved from Lutheran orthodoxy to a rationalist concept of 
natural religion, which led to him being banned from all ecclesiastical offices in the Holy Roman Empire and 

imprisoned for one year. In his last years he was an innkeeper near Halle, 
where he organised radical circles. 

 

As far as religion is concerned, this Manual of Morals for the Bourgeoisie has 
one little chapter which does not go further than deism; Bahrdt does not 
deal with religion as in any prescriptive denomination or theological 
teachings. Mutual respect lies at the root of the advise for the emerging 
bourgeois class. Other chapters are on good economy, politeness, 
relations with the authorities and on entertainment and pastimes, of 
which only so much is permissible as is necessary to maintain sufficient 
energy to be ‘useful to the world’. 

 

OCLC records North American copies at Chicago, Johns Hopkins, Rice, 
Stanford, UNC Chapel Hill, and the Lutheran Seminary at Gettysburg. 
 
3 BLOCK, Georg Wilhelm. DIE FEHLER DER 
PHILOSOPHIE mit ihren Ursachen und Heilmitteln dargestellt. 
Braunschweig, bei Friedrich Bieweg, 1804.                            £500 
 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 160; some very light foxing in places but 
generally clean and fresh throughout; in the original blue boards, with printed 
paper labels on spine and upper cover; slightly worn and sunned. 

 



 

 

 

 2 

First edition of this rare survey of the faults to be found in modern philosophy, and some of their possible 
remedies, by the German philosopher Georg Wilhelm Block.  

 

Adickes, the Kant bibliographer, sums up Block’s rigorous criticism as follows: ‘Kant has seen many mistakes of 
the earlier philosophers, but his own system is just as baseless and erroneous as those of his predecessors. It 
suffers, the author says, from the same sources of philosophic errors as all the others: indefiniteness of 
expression and of conception, extreme arbitrariness of presupposition and argument, frequent confusion of 
the question at issue, and incorrectness of inference’.  

 

Block’s remedies for the miserable state of philosophy involve more precise philosophical analysis, and precise 
definitions of terminology. The meaning of words and the contents of concepts heve to be absolutely clear 
before philosophizing, because incorrect use of language is the source of all errors. Bock then recommends an 
epistemological approach to philosophy, based on the ‘facts of the human consciousness and the laws of the 
human capacity for understanding’ (p.144). He aims for philosophy to be a science, and not the pseudo-science 
of previous philosophers, including Kant. Sharp rationality, trained by mathematical anlysis and geometry, will 
be the prerequisits of any future scientific philosopher. 

 

Adickes 2686; OCLC records no copies outside continental Europe. 
 
4 BOWLES, John. A POSTSCRIPT TO THOUGHTS ON THE LATE GENERAL ELECTION, as 
demonstrative of the Progress of Jacobinism. London: Printed for F. and C. Rivington, St. Paul’s 
Church-yard … 1803. £ 175 
 

FIRST EDITION THUS. 8vo, pp. [ii], 103-131; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy; in recent boards. 
 

John Bowles (1751-1819) wrote over 30 pamphlets, mostly on the British war against France after the 
revolution of 1789. His fierce anti-Jacobinism was driven by the belief that Britain’s moral and political 
decadence were at the root of the social troubles that reflected the events across the Channel. This pamphlet, 
issued separately, possibly as an offprint from a later edition of the frenquently reprinted Thoughts on the late 
General Election, deals with the elections of 1802 in Nottingham, were allegedly ‘a female representing the 
Goddess of Reason, in a state of entire nudity, was a conspicuous figure’ (p. 103).  

 

There were rumours in England that the 1802 elections in Nottingham had been accompanied by displays of 
revolutionary symbols, such as a tree of liberty, or the French cockade, and revolutionary hymns had been 
sung. Bowles examines the shocking events and refers to the examination of eye witnesses before the Court 
of Justice, which established, that ‘the very female who personated the Goddes of Reason, has since 
acknowledged that she appeared in the above character; and one of the 42 women who followed her has 
vouched the same fact, with the additional circumstances that the person of the former was most indecently 
exposed’ (p. 113). 

 

COPAC locates copies at Oxford and Cambridge only. 
 

L i ves  o f  w icked Men 

 
5 [CHAPBOOK]. THE IRISH FREEBOOTER; or, Surprising Adventures of Captain Redmond 
O’Hanlan, a celebrated Robber, who for many Years commanded a Banditti, And laid a considerable 
Part of the Country under Annual Contributions. Together with the Life and Adventures of 
Humphrey Kynaston, who, after spending a splendid Fortune, commenced Robber, And supported 
several Hundreds of Poor by his Depredations on the Rich. London, Printed by and for Hodgson and 
Co., [c. 1823]. £ 385 

 

Small 8vo, pp. 24, with folding, hand-coloured frontispiece by Cruikshank; pp. 15/16 with marginal tear, reaching a bit 
into the printed surface, a little spotted; in recent boards. 
 

This rare chapbook unites the story of an Irish 17th-century outlaw, rebel and Confederate soldier with the 
story of a late medieval Shropshire highwayman whose life resembles that of Robin Hood. The justification for 
publishing biographies of outlaws is given as follows: ‘Lives of wicked men are doubtless frequently very useful, 
for the same end as sea marks, and no other …’ (p. 4). The popular book was reprinted on both sides of the 
Atlantic up to the late 1830s. It had been published first by Dean and Munday in 1819. 
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Cohn 437; OCLC locates copies in Oxford, at University of Delaware, Indiana, Kansas, Harvard and Cornell; 
the first edition is located in the British Library and at Princeton. 
 
6 CORSINI, Odoardo [or Edoardo]. DISSERTATIONES IV. AGONISTICAE QUIBUS 
OLYMPIORUM. PYTHIORUM. NEMEORUM ATQUE ISTHMIORUM TEMPUS INQUIRITUR AC 
DEMONSTRATUR. Accedit Hieronicarum catalogus editis longe uberior et accuratior. Leipzig, 
Johann Friedrich Jahn, 1752. £ 425 

 

SECOND EDITION. 8vo, pp. [2], xxiv, 92, [2], 93-230; vignette on title, engraved headpieces, all engraved by Brühl; 
only a little browned or spotted in places; a good copy in contemporary sprinkled calf with raised bands and lettering-
piece on spine; just a little rubbed; 18th-century ownership inscription on front paste-down and fly-leaf. 
 

Second edition (first, Florence, 1747) of the first monograph on the ancient Olympic Games and other 
competitive sport events of the ancient world. Towards the end of the volume is a long list of winners of the 
Olympiads giving their sport’s discipline and the year of the competition.  

 

The author was a member of the Florentine noble family, the Corsinis. Nominally a cleric, he devoted most of 
his life to historical research, of ancient Greek culture in particular. 

 

OCLC locates six copies of the first edition in the US, at Duke, Berkeley, Chicago, Saint Bonavenure 
University, University of Pennsylvania and Vanderbilt; this edition is located only at University of Chicago. 
 

The c i r c le  squared ,  w i th  a  song 

 
7 [DE NATTES]. MIXTI-PHILOLOGIE sur la quadrature du cercle. A Bar-sur-Ornain, de 
l’Imprimerie de Choppin, fils. [c.1790]. £ 385 

 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 16; some light spotting in places but generally clean; in recent green wrappers. 
 

This short pamphlet, signed by the unknown “de Nattes”, details the author’s attempts to square the circle, 
describing the various steps taken, and the foundations of his Récréation géométrico-arithmétique, which he 
states was published two years previously (although we have been unable to find any further reference to this 
work). De Nattes does confess at the end that a great professor had advised him that “the results of what I 
call my squaring of the circle are nothing but absurdities”. 

 

To atone for these absurdities, the author opens with a song (to be sung to a known tune), which starts: 
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“J’avois cru sans témérité, 
Du cercle en toute vérité; 
Donner la Quadrature: 

 

Mais c’est d’affronts que l’on couvrait, 
Le travail qui la découvrait; 
C’est facheuse aventure”. 

 

OCLC records just one copy, at the French National Library. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
8 DUPONT DE L’ETANG, Pierre, comte. ODE SUR LA MARCHE DES TROUPES 
REPUBLICAINES CONTRE ROME. Paris, Imprimérie des Sciences & Arts, Pluvoise, an VI, [1798].£ 200 

 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], 5, [1, blank]; waterstain to upper outer corners; otherwise clean and uncut; unbound 
as issued. 
 

Written by the general Pierre Dupont de l’Etang (1765-1840) who excelled during the revolutionary wars in 
Italy, before he became an important military leader of the Peninsular War (where he failed and fell from 
grace), this poem celebrates the quick advance of French troops into Italy. On page 3 the general mentions 
Napoleon as a name ‘fatal to kings’, anticipates a republican Rome, and the end of the reign of Popes and 
Emperors - what Napoleon re-established in the early years of the nineteenth century. 

 

OCLC locates one copy only, in the Bibliothèque Nationale. 
 
9 [ENGEL, Michael]. UEBER DIE GRUNDSAETZE DER FREIHEIT UND GLEICHHEIT. Zwei 
Abhandlungen nebst einem Anhange ueber den Einfluss der Ideale auf das menschliche Leben. 
Frankfurt am Main, in der Andreaeischen Buchhandlung, 1794. £ 850 

 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xxiv, 208; clean and fresh throughout, with contemporary ownership signature on title 
page; contemporary half vellum over blue marbled boards; rebacked with black morocco label lettered in gilt; small 
portion from front fly-leaf cut away; a good copy. 
 

First edition of this uncommon treatise on the basis of liberty and equality, by the philosopher and civil servant 
Johann Michael Engel (1755-1813).  
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Having observed how the hopes of the people instigated by the early phases of the French Revolution had 
turned into streams of blood and the dictatorship of the Jacobin Club, Engel examines what conditions lasting 
freedom and equality really require, asking whether it was the principles of the French Revolution that led to 
the present situation, or whether lack of reason and passions distort these principles. Engel then discusses 
what is freedom and whether it can only exist under a constitution guaranteeing direct democracy. Frequently 
refering to Rousseau’s Contrat social he concludes that ‘the democratic constitution is suitable for small 
peoples who live of agriculture and war, with a simply structured, state and where virtue determines the 
customs’ (p. 42).  

 

Representative democracy, which mediates elements of aristocracy and direct democracy, seems to be 
suitable for larger nations, guaranteeing that the wisest and best are put in charge, and that the representatives 
are ‘sent back into private life after a short period’ (p. 45). Engel is generally sceptical about all attempts to 
engineer happiness and tends towards a concept of enlightenend absolutism, despite all its flaws. 

 

OCLC locates only three copies, in Jena, Göttingen and in the Bibliothèque Nationale. 
 

Unrecorded Ob i tuary  

 
10 [GEORGE IV]. THE LIFE, REIGN, DEATH, AND FUNERAL, OF HIS MOST GRACIOUS 
MAJESTY, KING GEO. IV. Detailing, from Authentic Sources, His Birth, Education, early Habits, 
Pursuits, and Attachments; the Steps taken by Geo. III. to induce him to marry; his Union with Her 
Late Majesty, and the Causes which ended in their unhappy Separation. With the Events which 
transpired before and since his Succession to the Throne. And the Particulars of his last Illness, 
Death, and Funeral. Embellished with a finely-engraven and striking Likeness. London, Dean and 
Munday, [1830]. £ 850 

 

SOLE EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. 24, [27]-30 (apparently no text missing), with portrait, steel-engraved by Woolnoth 
after Wageman; portrait spotted, cropped and with leasures to outer margins, title a little spotted; contemporary half-
calf over marbled boards; extremities a little worn, re-cased. 
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Probably suppressed because of the scandalous revelations of the late King’s immoral conduct of life, love and 
marriage[s]. Passages such as ‘The Prince was not yet twenty-four. In three years he had been introduced to 
circles as dissipated as they were gay, and as immoral as they were dissipated’ (p. 7) or the Prince’s friendship 
with ‘Sheridan, the wit, the poet, the dramatist, and the orator; but the drunkard, the gamester, and the rake’ 
(ibid.) were certainly considered not to be furthering the acceptance of the unpopular monarchy. This book 
speaks frankly of sums of money the Prince and later King wasted, his love affairs, debts and secret and illegal 
marriage to Maria Fitzherbert. George IV’s extravagant lifestyle - synonymous with Regency follies - earned 
him the contempt of the people. This frank obituary was suppressed by the authorities and accounts for this 
book being unrecorded. We were not able to trace the engraving, which is dated June 28, 1830, just two days 
after the King’s death, in the National Portrait Gallery. 
 

 
 
11 [GOTHIC CHAP BOOK]. THE BLOOD-STAINED MANTLE; or, a Sister’s Revenge. A 
legendary Tale. London, Printed by and for Hodgson & Co., [c. 1823]. £ 750 

 

Small 8vo, pp. 24, with folding hand-coloured etched frontispiece; a little spotted in places; in modern boards. 
 

‘The Blood-Stained Mantle is set in medieval Scotland, and features a number of passages devoted to the 
establishment of sublime imagery (put very simply, images that arouse feelings of awe and terror). The 
protagonist is Garmallon, in many ways a typical gothic villain. Descended from a ruthlessly ambitious Scottish 
clan, Garmallon is handsome, but has a “contemptuous turn of his curled lip” and a “sarcastic fire in his dark, 
soul investigating eye” that warns the reader to be wary of his intentions. This story contains an example of 
the kind of supernatural effects common to gothic narratives. After murdering his close friend Danlathmon to 
take control of his land, Garmallon is haunted by the spirit of Dunlathmon as well as Dunlathmon’s living but 
spectral sister, the now mentally unstable Dar-thulla. She becomes known as the “wild woman of 
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Dunlathmon”, and is believed by the superstitious peasants living in the surrounding area to be a ghost’ 
(Popular Romanticism, published online by University of Alberta). 

 

No copy located in OCLC. 
 
12 HILTEBRANDT, Friedrich. INSTITUTIONES CHIRURGICAE. Mosquae, excudebat 
Augustus Semen, 1819. £ 450 

 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xvi, 437 [1]; woodcut vignette on title; title with tears and flaws along inner margins, 
occasionally some spotting; contemporary half-calf over marbled boards; old shelfmark label on spine; worn, front inner 
hinge weakened; contemporary number in lilac ink on title. 
 

Although there is a second edition of 1829, this handbook for students of surgery at Moscow University is 
very rare. In the Plogemomena the Moscow teacher of surgery defines the mental and physical requirements of 
a surgeon, before describing the instruments and various mechanically different approaches to surgical 
interventions. The first part is on surgical procedures itself, while the second part (beginning on p. 97) 
describes the medical condition requiring surgical operations. 

 

The Moscow printer Semen specialized in books on natural history, medicine and the sciences, mainly in 
Russian, French and Italian. 

 

Krebel, Russlands naturhistorische und medicinische Literatur, p. 186; OCLC locates one copy in a medical library 
in Paris, KVK does not give additional locations 
 
13 HUME, David. SMARRE AFHANDLINGAR I ALLMANNA HUSHALLNINGEN, af David 
Hume, Esquire. Ofversattning ifran sista Engelska Uplagan af Ar 1772. I. Samlingen [all published]. 
Stockholm, Tryckt hos Johan A. Carlbohm, 1791. £ 2,250 

 

FIRST EDITION IN SWEDISH. 8vo, pp. [iv], 187, [1]; a clean fresh copy throughout; with neat contemporary 
ownership signature on title; uncut in the original blue publisher’s wrapper, light rubbing to extremities, but not 
detracting from this being a very handsome and appealing copy. 
 

Very rare first Swedish translation of Hume’s Political Discourses containing nine of the original twelve 
discourses. 

 

Hume’s fundamental contribution to the history of political economy is contained in the nine essays collected 
in his Political Discourses. They had such influence generally, and in particular on Adam Smith, that they are 
indispensable for an understanding of the development of economic theory in the eighteenth century. Hume 
was convinced that political freedom was an outcome of economic freedom - a contribution that was cited on 
numerous occasions by Adam Smith. We have been unable to identify the translator. 

 

OCLC records three copies, at McGill, National Library of Scotland and the National Library of Sweden; not 
recorded in Jessop or Chuo. 
 
14 HUTCHESON, Francis. CONSIDERATIONS ON PATRONAGES. Addressed to the 
Gentlemen of Scotland. Likewise a state of the secession in Scotland in the year 1773. Glasgow: 
Printed in the Year, MDCCLXXIV [1774]. £ 850 

 

FIRST EDITION THUS. 8vo, pp. 31, [1] blank; apart from a few light marks, a clean copy throughout; bound in 
modern red cloth with printed label on upper board. 
 

Rare Glasgow edition of Hutcheson’s Considerations on Patronages, first published in 1735, but here reissued to 
coincide with the secession in Scotland in 1773. 

 

‘It should be allowed that Hutcheson was most anxious to impart a taste for learning and refinement to the 
ministers of the Church of Scotland. He was deeply impressed with the evils which were springing from the 
law of patronage being now put in operation with a high hand. In 1735, he published “Considerations on 
Patronage, addressed to the Gentlemen of Scotland.” In this pamphlet he predicts that, “instead of studying 
sobriety of manners, piety, diligence, or literature, one or other of which qualities are now necessary to 
recommend the candidates to the favor of heritors, elders or presbytery, the candidate’s sole study will be to 
stand right in politics, to make his zeal for the ministry of state conspicuous; or by all servile compliance with 
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the humor of some great lord who has many churches in his gift, whether that humor he virtuous or vicious, 
to secure a presentation.” He fears the mischiefs of patronage were but beginning to appear, and that 
gentlemen’s sons will no longer devote themselves to the ministerial office, which will be sought by lads of 
mean parentage and circumstances. It is quite certain that, owing to the law of patronage, combined with the 
smallness of the livings, estimated by Hutcheson as at that time about £80 a year, and the influence of London 
court life, the upper classes (from which so many ministers had sprung in the previous century) ceased from 
this time to encourage their sons to enter the sacred office’ (McCosh, The Scottish Philosophy, 1875, pp. 66-67). 

 

The final part of the work (pp. 19-30) is taken up with the ‘State of the secession in Scotland, 1773’ providing 
a list of each presbytery and the names of the ministers. In summing up the ‘General State’ at the end, the 
anonymous author notes that ‘the conclusion is a very remarkable one, that the land-holders of Scotland, have 
assisted some leading men in the church to take out of their own pockets the sum of twelve hundred 
thousand pounds sterling; which has been applyed to a purpose, neither profitable to the state, nor to 
individuals, except to a few dissenting clergymen: and yet by the over-ruling providence of God this 
wantonness in throwing away their money, is likely to be one great mean of preserving the knowledge of the 
gospel among us, and transmitting it to posterity, who will probably have different views from those which at 
present prevail’ (p. 30). 

 

OCLC records one copy in North America, at Guelph, ESTC adds one further copy, at the Huntingdon. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
15 HUTCHESON, Francis. SYSTEME DE PHILOSOPHIE MORALE, de Hutcheson, Traduit de 
l’Anglois par M. E***. Tome Premier [-Second]. A Lyon, chez Regnault, Libraire-Imprimeur, rue 
Merciere. 1770. £ 2,250 

 

FIRST EDITION IN FRENCH. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. [vi, including blank], xx, 592; [iv], 545, [1, 
approbation]; bound in contemporary mottled calf, spine decoratively gilt in compartments, gilt-lettered red morocco 
labels on spine; a fine and highly desirable copy. 
 

A very attractive set of this rare French translation of Francis Hutcheson’s most important work, The System 
of Moral Philosophy, which was probably completed as early as 1742, but only published posthumously by his 
son in 1755.  

 

In his early writings Francis Hutcheson (1694-1746) attacked the cynical hedonism of Hobbes and Mandeville. 
This led to his election to the chair of moral philosophy at Glasgow in 1729, where he remained for the rest 



 

 

 

 9 

of his life, lecturing on natural religion, morals, jurisprudence and government. ‘It was he [Hutcheson] who 
broke the Scholastic tradition in Scotland, introduced the method and outlook of Locke, and first used English 
formally in the lecture room of a Scottish University’ (Jessop, preface).  

 

Adam Smith was a pupil of Hutcheson, and Dugald Stewart, in his Life of Adam Smith, testifies to the great 
influence he had, not only over Smith, but over the whole group of Scottish thinkers of the time. The young 
Hume corresponded with him on ethical questions and saw him as a leading authority on philosophy. He was 
one of the earliest proponents of the utilitarian doctrine of ethics and the founder of a corresponding theory 
of economics, whose future disciples included Smith, Bentham, James Mill and J.S. Mill. Bentham’s much-quoted 
phrase, ‘the greatest happiness of the greatest number’, is first to be found in Hutcheson.  

 

The translator is Marc Antoine Eidous, who also translated Adam Smith’s Theory of Moral Sentiments and 
contributed to the Encyclopédie.  

 

The present french edition was also issued under the title Le Philosophie Naturelle, Civile et Morale published in 
Lyon by Regnault in 1770 with the same pagination, but no priority has been established over which issue 
appeared first. 

 

Chuo III 129 (note); OCLC records copies under the present title, at Harvard (Houghton), Kansas, National 
Library of Sweden, two copies in Germany and four in the Netherlands; copies of the other issue are 
recorded at Michigan and the National Library of Scotland; not in Jessop, which only lists the other issue (p. 
146); for first edition see Jessop p. 145; Chuo III 129; Kress 5445; Goldsmiths 8995; Einaudi 2972; Higgs 935; 
for translator see Kafker, “The Encyclopedists as individuals” in Studies on Voltaire and the eighteenth century, 
vol. 257. 
 
16 KAMIENSKI, ANTON.  “DUCH REWOLUCYONISTA”.  Szkice z lat minionych 1905-1907 
[cover title]. [Warsaw, B. Wierzbicki] for Tygodnik illustrowany, 1907. £ 1,250 

 

FIRST EDITION. Folio, 10 mounted reproductions of drawings, printed in sepia, with printed captions on brown 
mounting boards; well preserved in the original publisher’s wrappers printed in red and sepia; wrappers loose and with 
frayed margins. 
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Very rare and gripping pictorial documentation of the 1905 revolution in Warsaw and the cruel reaction 
thereafter. This first printing of Revolutionary Spirit. Sketches of the past years 1905-1907 was given free to long-
standing subscribers of the illustrated weekly paper Tygodnik illustrowany to celebrate its 50th anniversary in 
December 1907. The illustrations had appeared earlier in various issues of this liberal periodical.  

 

Anton Kamienski (1860-1933) was the artistic eyewitness of the revolution in Warsaw, and this work defined 
the Polish proletarian iconography up to the Second World War. Single prints were hung onto walls of 
political assembly rooms, bars, and homes of socialists, sometimes mounted on, or decorated with, ribbons of 
red paper. Generations of Polish working class children grew up with Kamienski’s imagery, which accounts for 
the extreme rarity of a complete album. 

 

Offered together with the complete issue 2510 of the Tygodnik illustrowany (December 14, 1907), which 
contains the illustrated announcement for this publication on page 1023. 

 

See Kozlowski, Proletariacka Mloda Polska pp. 192-203 (with 11 illustrations), not in Kormanowa, Materialy do 
bibliografii druków sojalistycznych; OCLC locates one copy in Hamburg gives the entry in Nukat (Union 
Catalogue of Polish Libraries); KvK adds copies in the British Library, and the Library of Congress; not in 
RLIN. 
 
17 KOPPENSTÄTTER, Joseph. KURZE ANLEITUNG ZU RETTUNGSVERSUCHEN der im 
Wasser und sonst Verunglückten für Jedermann, insbesondere aber für Schwimmlehrer und 
Schwimmschüler in königl. bayer. Militär-Schwimmanstalten. Nebst einem Anhange einer kurzen 
Berschreibung eines Ruhebettes und eines tragbaren, ökonomischen, diätetisch-chirurgischen Bade-
Apparates. Mit einer lythographirten Tafel. München, im Verlage des Verfassers, 1830. £ 600 

 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], iv, 88, with folding lithographic plate; slight dampstain in lower corner, not affecting 
text, and some occasional spotting, but otherwise a clean crisp copy in contemporary green boards, gilt-stamped border 
on covers, all edges gilt; typewritten library label on upper cover, lower board somewhat faded. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Privately published by a Bavarian military doctor, this work deals with saving the lives of drowning people and 
caring for those suffering from hypothermia, swallowing too much water and other complications. 
Koppenstätter published several works on ‘life-saving machines,’ other medical equipment and moveable first 
aid stations for the field. This book was apparently necessary in land-locked Bavaria, after the military began to 
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introduce compulsory swimming lessons for the recruits, which led to many accidents. Other topics dealt with 
are suffocation, resuscitation, transport of the injured, hot steam baths, the treatment of people injured by 
collapsed buildings, and autopsy of those who could not be saved. 

 

Not in Hirsch and Hübotter, who list other works by the author; OCLC records merely one copy, at the 
National Library of Medicine. 
 

The las t  l o t t e r y  

 
18 [LOTTERY HANDBILLS]. COLLECTION OF FORTY-TWO ENGLISH LOTTERY 
HANDBILLS AND TICKETS. London, 1800-1826. £ 3,500 
 

 

 
Various formats, one hand-coloured, some printed in several colours; all tipped on to album leaves; a few sheets with 
minor marginal flaws; in a mid-20th century cloth album. 
 

The album opens with the contractor Thomas Bish’s announcement of the Grand Final Lottery, set within 
elaborate woodcut framework printed in red. Thomas Bish (1778-1842) was MP for Leominster and, 
famously, the lottery-office entrepreneur who ran the most spectacular advertisement campaigns. This page 
contains as well a lottery ticket issued by the contractor Hazard & Co, and an engraving of their State Lottery 
Office in the South Gate of the Royal Exchange. Fortune’s Gala on the Last Day of May shows Regency couples 
dancing around a maypole with ribbons advertising the sums to be won; all coloured in red, green, blue and 
yellow. One handbill is styled on a rebus with woodcut images, letters and words. Four large advertisements 
each contain two woodcuts of scenes before and after the date of the drawing of the lottery. A Cruikshank-
style coloured etching depicts the drawing of the lottery, the excitement of the publioc and gold being 
distributed and flowing from the stage where the figure of fortune and the officials are at work. Two 8vo 
leaves (one printed on both sides, one with large wood-engraving) for the state lottery, and the Irish State-
Lottery were issued by Richardson, Goodluck & Co, in 1800 and 1809, respectively.  

 

The majority of handbills are Bish’s (‘The Last Man’) and others’ sensationalist handbills for ‘the last but two’, 
‘one’ or the ‘last and only opportunity’ to play the lottery. Of course, Bish had the most colourful handbills 
produced for this occasion, which marked the end of state lottery in Britain for quite some time. ‘The Lottery 
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Act of 1823 ensured that the State Lottery would be abolished within a three-year period. As the final draw, 
held in October 1826, approached, the lottery-office keepers made frenetic attempts to publicise it … Hone 
writes that “incredible efforts were made in the summer of 1826 to keep ‘the last lottery’ on its legs. The 
price of tickets was arbitrarily raised, to induce a belief that they were in great demand” and the “attention of 
the public of the metropolis was endavoured to be quickened, by all sorts of stratagems” … As one might 
expect, Thomas Bish was particularly active in the promotion of the last lottery, printing endless handbills and 
plastering the metropolis with posters’ (Strachan, Advertising and Satirical Culture in the Romantic Period, p. 189). 
The end of lottery was commented upon by writers such as Charles Lamb (who earlier had written lottery 
puffs), Thomas Hood (Ode to Thomas Bish, Esq.) or Samuel Taylor Coleridge who had played the lottery in 
1793 out of desparation and of course did not win anything. In a letter to James Gillman Jr. of 1826 he 
commented on the end of lottery in 1826 ‘I do not undervalue Wealth, even if by descent or by Lottery 
[though] since Mr Bish mourns in large Capitals, red, blue, and black, in every corner over the Last, the 
downright Last, you have but small chance, I suspect, of a snug £30,000 from this later source’ (ibid. p. 188).  
 

Marx ’ s  theory  o f  cy c l i ca l  c r i s es  con f i rmed?  

 
19 [MARX]. ARENSON, Louis.  DIE HAMBURG-ALTONAER GELD-CRISIS VON 1857.  Ein 
genaues alphabetisches Verzeichniss aller Hamburger und Altonaer Firmen, die sich seit December 
1857 bis 31. März 1858 unter Administration stellten, so wie auch derjenigen, die Fallit geworden, mit 
genauer Angabe der Beträge. Ein unentbehrliches Handbuch für jeden Geschäftsmann … 2te Auflage. 
Mit Anhang. Hamburg, Carl Fischer for Leopold Dütschke, [1858]. £ 550 

 

SECOND EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. 20, fore-edge trimmed to provide printed 
alphabetical tabs; a little browned and spotted; in 20th-century plain cloth, 
patterned endpapers, original printed wrappers bound in; wrappers spotted 
and with worn edges; a few annotations in manuscript, old private stamp of 
Hamburgensia collector Adolf Lüdders on title. 
 

A rare survival documenting the economic crisis of 1857/8, which 
spurred Marx to intensify his studies in economics, leading him to 
develop his theory of cyclical crises as the determining factor inherent to 
the capitalist system. In July of 1857 he began the series of notebook 
drafts known as the Grundrisse, which would later become the Zur Kritik 
der Politischen Ökonomie (published in 1859) and subsequently - revised 
and expanded - Das Kapital (1867). In a letter to Lassalle, dated 
December 21, 1857 he wrote: ‘The present commercial crisis has 
impelled me to set to work seriously on my outlines (Grundrisse) of 
political economy, and also to prepare something on the present crisis’ 
(MECW, vol. XL, p. 225). 

 

This alphabetical manual of Hamburg companies, which were either 
under administration or bankrupt, was written by an accountant. As the 
title states it was indispensable (unentbehrlich) for traders dealing with 

Hamburg companies, and our copy was definitely used. Bound in at the end is one leaf in manuscript, dated 
June 24, 1858, listing companies that have come out of administration and are now trading normally again, as 
well as a lithographic leaf, dated September 3, 1858, signed by Arenson himself listing more companies out of 
administration. 

 

We were unable to locate a single copy in the databases consulted. 

 

OCLC locates three copies, in the Hamburg State Archive, the Bibliothèque Nationale and in the British 
Library; we could not trace a first edition. 
 
20 MONTESQUIEU, Charles L Secondat de. REFLECTIONS ON THE CAUSES OF THE 
RISE AND FALL OF THE ROMAN EMPIRE. Translated from the French of M. de Secondat, Baron de 
Montesquieu … Glasgow: Printed by Robert Urie, for T. Glas in Dundee, and W. Gray in Edinburgh. 
1752.  £ 285 
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FIRST GLASGOW EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv, 247, [1] blank; clean and crisp 
throughout; attractively bound in contemporary sprinkled calf, spine ruled in gilt with 
red morocco label lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed to extremities, but not detracting from 
this being a very appealing copy. 
 

Rare first Glasgow edition of Montesquieu’s Considérations sur les causes de la 
Grandeur des Romains et de leur Décadence.  

 

‘Montesquieu’s Considérations (1734), is a brilliantly written attempt to apply a 
scientific method to “historical understanding,” to set forth - admittedly in a 
distinctly literary style - a sociological explanation of one phase of historical 
experience as a model for a new kind of positivistic history. This book is perhaps 
best read as a prolegomenon to Montesquieu’s masterpiece, De l’Esprit des lois, 
on which he worked for 17 years’ (Encyclopedia of Philosophy). 

 

ESTC records three copies in the UK, at the BL, NLS and the Brotherton 
Collection, and four in North America at Virginia, Yale, William and Mary 
College and the Atlantic School of Theology. 
 
 
21 [PERIODICAL]. THE FREE PRESS SERIALS No. 1 [-XVI]. Sheffield, Isaac Ironside, Printer, 
Angel Street [n.d. c. 1855-1856]. £ 285 

 

FIRST EDITION THUS. Seventeen serials bound in one volume, 8vo; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy 
throughout; bound in contemporary plum cloth, upper board lettered in gilt, boards rather sunned and discoloured, but 
still an appealing copy. 
 

Uncommon collected edition of these serials which had originally been printed in the Sheffield Free Press 
newspaper. 

 

The serials are as follows: 
1. The nation cheated out of his food. (8 p). 
2. The Principalities of the Danube. (10 p). 
3. Visit to the Hungarian exiles at Kutayah. (47 p).  
4. The story of the life of Lord Palmerston. [1st part]. (8 p). 
5. The story of the life of Lord Palmerston. [2nd part]. (8 p).  
6. The contradictions of Lord Clarendon in reference to corn. (11 p).  
7. The Affghan war. (16 p). 
8. The will of Peter de Great. (7 p).  
9. Parliamentary usurpations in reference to money. (4 p).  
10. Cognizance and suppression of treason. (23 p). 
11. The case of alleged bribery against Lord Palmerston. (11 p).  
12. Betrayal of Denmark to Russia. (5 p).  
13. The chartist correspondance. (19 p).  
14. Selections from the blue books, as materials for study. (19 p).  
14. The danger of the political balance of Europe. (14 p).  
15. Crimes of Louis Phillippe. (15 p). 
16. Report of the Newcastle Committee for investigating the action of diplomacy on the Union of 
Principalities, as proposed at the conferences at Vienna and Paris. (8 p). 

 

OCLC records copies in North America at Yale, Northen Illinois, Harvard, Michigan, Princeton, Columbia, 
Wisconsin and the Newberry Library. 
 

 
22 [PETTY]. A LETTER TO THE RIGHT HONOURABLE LORD HENRY PETTY. By a Member 
of the University of Cambridge … London: Printed for J.M. Richardson, 23, Cornhill, opposite the 
Royal Exchange. 1809. £ 225 

 

FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. [iv], 48, [2] blank; title lightly dust-soiled, otherwise 
clean throughout; in recent boards; inscribed at head of title ‘For Mr Tyndale , Lincolns Inn Field[s], From the Author’. 
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An uncommon public letter addressed to Lord Petty on the occasion of his return to parliament, after a hiatus 
of two years, as the Marquis of Lansdowne. The anonymous author praises his brief tenure as Chancellor of 
the Exchequer, before criticising the recent British assault on Denmark and giving advice on the appropriate 
course of action to be taken with regard to Napoleon’s continental blockade. The author’s main concern is 
the political damage resulting from the shelling of Copenhagen in 1807, which was initiated by the suspicion 
that Denmark would yield to Napoleon’s pressure and close the Baltic sea for British ships. He then is 
‘shewing the extreme imbecility and ignorance of this inefficient cabinet, composed as it is of poets, pleaders 
and dotards’ (p. 15) in the hope that his Lordship may ‘continue the same line of conduct … [he has] hitherto 
pursued in … [his] public career’ (p. 45). This political position paper and eulogy might even have been written 
by Lord Petty himself, or someone closely asscociated with him. 

 

OCLC records three copies only, at Duke and the Newberry Library in North America, and the Koninklijke 
Bibliotheek in the Netherlands. 
 
23 PRILESZKY, Joannes Baptista [editor and commentator]. ACTA ET SCRIPTA 
SANCTORUM GREGORII NEOCAESARIENSIS, DIONYSII ALEXANDRINI ET METHODII LYCII 
suo ordine digesta et annotationibus historico-theologicis illustrata. Košice, Typis Academicis 
Societatis Jesu, Anno MDCCLXVI [1766]. £ 425 

 

FIRST EDITION. Three parts in one volume, 8vo, pp. [xx], 191, 136; 168, [2]; upper inner corners of the 
beginning and end of the volume with waterstain; otherwise clean and fresh in contemporary full mottled calf, spine 
with raised bands, compartments ornamented in gilt, two gilt-stamped contrasting lettering-pieces; tail of spine worn, a 
few traces of worming; contemporary librarian’s note in ink on title. 
 

Printed in the southeastern Slovak town of Košice (Kaschau, Kassa), this is a fine and highly annotated edition 
of the writings of three Saints and early Church Fathers, Gregory of Neocaesarea, known as Thaumaturgus 
(miracle-worker), Dionysios of Alexandria, and Methodius of Lycia, bishop of Olympia. Prileszky (or Prileszki; 
1709-1790) was a Jesuit teacher at Košice and Trnava (Tyrnau), who published over 20 books, including Neo-
Latin poetry, a work about Hungarian saints, and several critical editions of Church Fathers. 

 

Sommervogel VI, col. 1230, 23; OCLC locates copies in Olomouc and Strasbourg only. 

 
24 PURGOTTI, Sebastiano. TRATTATO ELEMENTARE DI 
CHIMICA applicata specialmente alla medicina e alla agricoltura. 
Terza Edizione ampliata riveduta e corretta dall’autore. Perugia, 
Tipografia di Vincenzo Bartelli 1853.                                    £850 
 

Three volumes, 8vo, pp. 440; 504; 680; in contemporary calf-backed marbled 
boards, spine ruled and lettered in gilt. 
 

Third edition, considerably expanded, of this comprehensive survey of 
applied chemistry by the noted Italian chemist, mathematician, and 
philosopher Sebastiano Purgotti (1799-1879), first published in two 
volumes between 1839 and 1841. 

 

Dividing his work into sections on metalloids, metals, inorganic and 
organic chemistry, Purgotti describes the properties of all the known 
elements, the ways in which they react with others and behave, and the 
various uses of both the elements and their compounds, especially in 
medicine and agriculture, describing the preparation of medicines and 
fertilisers. 

 

Purgotti was the author of numerous works on atomic theory, 
arithmetic, organic chemistry, pharmaceuticals, and physiology, and 
became rector of the University of Perugia in 1854. All editions of the 
present work are rare. 

 

This edition not recorded by OCLC, which records only one copy of the first edition, at the British Library. 
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25 [ROUSSEAU - THOREL, Jean-Baptiste, sometimes ascribed to and FRANÇA 
GALVÃO, Joaquim de Sancto Aghostinho Brito, translator]. A VOZ DA NATUREZA 
SOBRE A ORIGEM DOS GOVERNOS. Tratado em dous volumes. Traduzido da Segunda edicao 
Franceza. Publicada em Londres em 1809. Lisbon, na Impressão Regia, 1814. £ 350 

 

Two volumes, 8vo, pp. [iii]-xvi, ix, 401, [3] blank, [2] errata; xvi, xiv, 368, [2] errata;, volume I bound without half-title; 
both titles a bit fingerspotted in lower puter corners and with contemporary ownership inscriptions, a little light spotting 
here and there; contemporary calf-backed red boards, spines lettered and richly ornamented in gilt; one hinge sprung, a 
little worn. 
 

The Voice of Nature on the Origin of Government was first 
published in French in Vienna in 1807 (we could not trace a 
single copy) and two years later in London in 1809 under the 
much more revealing title La voix de la nature sur l’origine des 
gouvernemens ; traité en deux volumes, dans lequel on développe 
l’origine des sociétés, des inégalités, des propriétés, des autorites, des 
souverainetés, des corps civils, des lois, des constitutions; les variations 
des corps civils; tout ce qui concerne les souverains actuels, les 
conquérans, les usurpateurs, &c. et généralement toutes les questions 
de droit naturel, politique et civil qui intéressent les gouvernemens. 
This work on the legitimacy of political power, constitutions and 
legal systems ‘had a considerable sale on the continent; but one 
of the articles it containes, entitle the Ursurper, has so much 
displeased the French government, that it has been rigorously 
prohibited’ commented an English reviewer in The New Annual 
Register of 1810. The translator França Galvão (1767-1845) was 
a discalced Augustine cleric and a member of the Portuguese 
Academy of Sciences, who wrote antiquarian books, on 
Portuguese history and on the philosophy of law. 

 

The book is a controversial discussion of ‘people power’; as the 
author, who ever he might have been, ponders whether the 
social order is created by the people or conventions, discusses 
the foundations of authority and equality, and attacks 
throughout the book in long explicit passages Rousseau’s idea of 
the social contract. Long chapters are on law, discussing 
‘natural’and civil authority, and the origins of laws and legal 
systems. 

 

Innocencio IV, p. 57, 1427; OCLC locates a single copy in America, at Los Angeles Law Library; the French 
edition not in Barbier. 
 
26 ROZENBERG, Aleksandr Vladimirovich. FILOSOFIIA ARKHITEKTURY (Obshchie 
osnovaniia terii proektirovaniia arkhitekturnykh soorushenii). Petrograd, [Voennaia Tipografiia] for 
Kulturno-Prosvetitel’noe Kooperativnoe T-vo “Nachatki Znanii”, 1923. £ 250 

 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 53, [3]; evenly browned due to paper stock, foxing towards the end, half-title with tear 
at inner margin; uncut in the original publisher’s printed and ornamented wrappers, wire-stiched as issued, spine with a 
little loss; old bookdealer’s prices on rear wrapper. 
 

This highly theoretical work aims at the philosophical and epistemological foundations of architecture, written 
at a time when the Soviet Union was ‘under construction.’ The preface opens with the statement that ‘the 
theory of architectural design is the methodology of thinking, accompanying the process of designing.’ 
Rosenberg then points out that there is a scientific theory of music; however, nothing at such a high level 
exists for architecture. The laws of harmony in architecture have not been investigated enough to call them a 
theory yet. At the end of the pamphlet is a typology of buildings: administrative, buildings for human 
habitation, transport, healthcare, etc. 
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Aleksandr Vladimirovich Rozenberg (1877-1935) together with L. A. Ilyin, Alexander Klein, was the architect 
for the Peter the Great Hospital built between 1907-25. Today, the building accommodates Mechnikov St. 
Petersburg Medical Academy and Peter the Great Hospital. See Catherine Cooke Russian avant-garde theories 
of art, architecture and the city Academy Editions, 1995 for an overview of this period. 

 

OCLC locates a single copy only, in the Canadian Centre for Architecture. 
 
27 SABELLI CARTARI, Costanzo de. LE INTERNE AFFEZIONI DELL’ UOMO si Costanzo 
de Sabelli Cartari, Patrizio Bresciano. In Padova, Presso i Conzatti. 1774. £ 750 

 

FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [ii], xlvii, [i], 275, [1] errata; with finely engraved head and tail-pieces, and initials 
throughout; minor stain to bottom corner throughout (a little more pronounced from p. 190 onwards), otherwise a 
clean copy throughout; in contemporary paper backed boards, green spine with gilt lettered paste paper label, boards 
with nineteenth century repairs using marbled paper, some rubbing to joints and extremities, but, still a good copy. 
 

First and only edition of this rare essay on “internal affections”, by the Brescia nobleman Costanzo de Sabelli 
Cartari.  

 

Combining a mixture of natural theology, psychology, and epistemology, Cartari seeks to establish a theory of 
ideas, and explain the basis of the moral sense and its role in ethical behaviour. In the first section he explains 
the origin of ideas, drawing heavily on Seneca and others, before discussing the search for happiness, and the 
innate knowledge of ethical principles, the existence of God, and the immortality of the soul. 

 

OCLC records three copies, one at the Bibliotheque Nationale, and two at the University of California. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Twe lve  comed ies  by  an economis t  

 
28 SKARBEK, Fryderyk Florjan, count. TEATR. Warsaw, W Drukarni Stanislawa Strabskiego, 
1847.  £ 2,250 

 

FIRST COLLECTIVE EDITION. 2 volumes, 8vo, pp. [4], iii, 265, [3] blank, [2]; [iv], 419, [1] blank, [2], 
authenticated with Skarbek’s name stamp on title-versos; preliminaries of vol. I with worming to inner margins, not 



 

 

 

 17 

affecting text, a little foxed in places; volume II with faint marginal waterstains to a few gatherings; contemporary Polish 
half-calf over marbled boards, spines ruled and lettered in gilt (oxidized); extremities a little worn; old Polish ownership 
inscription in crayon to both titles and a few pages, both volumes with early 20th-century name stamps on half-titles. 
 

Count Fryderyk Skarbek (1792-1866), a prominent figure of the intellectual life in Poland of the 19th century, 
studied in Warsaw and Paris, where he obtained private tuition in economics from Saint-Aubin and Piotr 
Maleszewski. ‘In 1818 he was called to the chair of political economy at the University of Warsaw, where he 
taught with great success until the closing of the institution by the Russian authorities after the collapse of the 
Polish insurrection in 1831 … His literary legacy includes besides several works on economics, which 
established his reputation as the foremost Polish economist of his period, a number of studies in the field of 
history, criminology, statistics and general social reform’ (Encyclopedia of the Social Sciences). In Paris he was 
friends with exiled romantic Polish artists. He wrote as well a number of stories and satirical novels, and stage 
plays, which are here united for the first time, several of which are certainly in first edition. The plays in this 
collection are satires about life in Poland, social status and mobility, arranged marriage, and inheritance. 

 

We were only able to find two of the works contained in the two volumes as separate editions in OCLC, the 
comedy in one act Popas, published in 1829 and the 1833 Czemuz nie byla sierota!. Both are recorded with a 
single location. 

 

OCLC locates copies in the British Library and in Poznán; KVK does not give additonal locations. 
 
29 STORCH, Leopold. CAROLINE, DIE WIENER BARRIKADENHELDIN, Jäger Carl genannt. 
Revolutionsgeschichte aus Wiens Octoberkämpfen und dem ungarisch-italienischen Freiheitskriege. 
[Wurzen, Verlagsbuchdruckerei] for Verlags-Comptoir in Grimma and Leipzig, 1850. £ 450 

 

FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. [iv], 276; a little brown-spotted; contemporary marbled boards; lettering-piece 
missing from spine and a little rubbed; from Walter Maderner’s collection of books and broadsides relating the 1848 
revolution in Vienna. 
 

First edition of this rare novel, based on the 1848 revolution in Vienna and the Habsburg controlled countries.  

 

The female hero, a young orphan, dresses as a man to pretend to be a soldier of the light cavalry, while being 
a revolutionary activist and fighter on the barricades. She sometimes slips back into female costume, attending 
the wounded, dressed as a nun, observes the high hopes in many parts of the fragmented monarchy, for 
example, how the elders of the Jewish communities in Galicia support the Hungarian revolutionaries, or the 
women of Vienna supply the fighters on the barricades. with food, drink and ammunition. Many first hand 
reports, and probably the author’s own experience, went into this novel dealing with the female role in recent 
events. We were not able to find out more about the author, who probably used a pseudonym, than that in 
the early 1850 he published a novel on a poor weavers’ daughter of the early 18th century, one on a woman 
emigrating after the crushed revolution, and Swea, purportedly translated from an unpublished Swedish 
manuscript. The imprint of this work is clearly made up to disguise the editors and printers. 

 

OCLC locates only two copies, in the British Library and in Frankfurt. 
 

Char i t y  Schoo l s  in  I r e land 

 
30 [SYNGE, Edward.] AN ACCOUNT OF THE ERECTION, government and number, of 
charity-schools in Ireland: to which is added an appendix containing certain forms, &c. relating 
thereto. Dublin: printed for J. Pepyat, 1717. £ 2,250 

 

FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. 44; rebound in half calf, marbled boards, a fine copy. 
 

Scarce first edition of this account by Edward Synge pointing out the spectacular rise of the charity school 
movement in Ireland. In 1708 there were 344 Charity Schools educating 8,264 children. By 1717 this figure 
had risen to 1,248 schools providing for 27,000 children. After an account of charity schools in the various 
Irish counties, an appendix prints model forms for subscription, binding charity boys apprentice, and making a 
legacy, giving also a list of books proper for charity schools and estimates of the expense of clothing charity 
school children. 
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Edward Synge (1659-1741), archbishop of Tuam, was in 1705 installed as the chancellor of the Parish of St. 
Werburgh, Dublin, and for the following eight years he was one of the most popular and effective clergymen 
of the city. 

 

 
OCLC & ESTC on-line records one copy only in North America, at the Huntingdon; not in Hanson, 
Goldsmiths or Kress. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Compu l sor y  enro lment  o f  the  poor  as  domes t i c  se r van t s  

 
31 TANCRED, Christopher. A SCHEME FOR AN ACT OF PARLIAMENT for the better 
regulating servants, and ascertaining their wages, and lessening the future growth of the poor, and 
vagrants of the kingdom. Humbly offer’d to the consideration of the Parliament of Great Britain. By a 
magistrate of the north of England. London: printed for J. Peele, 1724. £ 2,250 

 

FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [2], xii, 2 folding tables,13-24 [i.e.25] ,[1]; page 25 misnumbered 24; clean closed tear 
in last leaf not affecting the text; recent wrappers, a very good copy. 
 

Christopher Tancred (1689-1754), lawyer, son of the high sheriff of Yorkshire. In 1727 he put forward a plan 
of legal reform described in DNB as “more than a century in advance of his age”. 

 

In his preface Tancred speaks of “new-erected Alms-Houses”, “High-ways covered with vagrants”, “vast 
increase of our Poor” and “the general corruption of servants”; “And for no other cause than the deficiency 
of the law in relation to the last.” Tancred objected to the law whereby a year in service in any town gave an 
unmarried person a settlement there: “How can it otherwise be expected than that, by this method, your 
servants will in time all dwindle into poor, and that tax will daily increase?”. 

 

The scheme proposed compulsory servitude, under fixed wages, for males between 12 and 60 years of age 
who were otherwise not provided with labour and were or might become chargeable. List or registers of 
people of this description should be made for each county or area of jurisdiction. No person refusing service 
would be entitled to any protection under the poor law or to accommodation in the poor house, except in 
the case of those disqualified by disability. 
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In the same year the subject of servants also attracted the attention of Defoe in The great law of subordination 
considerer’d; or, the insolence and unsufferable behaviour of servants in England duly enquire’d into. 

 

Hanson 3410; not in Goldsmiths’; Kress 3576; “An outrageous proposal for regulating what he called ‘the 
populace’, ‘these engines of labour’. (Foxwell)”; not in ESTC on-line; an apparently unique copy with an 
unrecorded cancel title-page omitting the words “By a magistrate of the north of England” and instead giving 
the author’s name; other issue: L (Huth 153), CaOHM; MH-BA (last leaf mutilated), CU in ESTC on-line. 
Rather extraordinarily the pamphlet (apparently the same sheets, with new title page, “Second edition”), was 
re-issued in 1747 (PU only). 
 

V i ta l i sm gone w i ld  in  Russ ia  

 
32 THIBAUT, Pierre. ÉTUDES SUR LES FORCES DE LA NATURE. Saint Petersburg, 
Imprimérie du Journal de Saint-Pétersbourg, 1853. £ 450 

 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 110, [2], a few illustrations in the text; a little browned and spotted, marginal 
waterstain; uncut in the original printed wrappers; a little spotted. 
 

Seemingly unrecorded, this book describes the forces of nature which keep the universe together and 
maintain life on earth, from the atomic level to the cosmological. Thibaut deals with the heat of the core of 
the earth, chemical reactions, electricity, the physiology of procreation and cellular biology. On page 76 begins 
the section of the application of vitalist theories to the nature of diseases, especially cholera. Electrical 
processes in the atmosphere seem to be for Thibaut the main cause for cholera epidemics. This work touches 
certainly the more arcane theories of French vitalism and opens the door for all sorts of occult speculations. 
Inevitably, a title of one of Ben Goldacre’s books comes to mind. 

 

Not in OCLC, COPAC, KVK or any other database consulted. 
 

Catho l i c  ps y cho logy  

 
33 VALLETTA, Nicolai. DE ANIMI VIRTUTE Ethices Syntagma. Neapoli, Excudebat 
Raymundius. 1772. £ 285 

 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xiv], 125, [1] blank; some very light 
minor foxing, otherwise a clean, crisp copy throughout; in contemporary 
floral patterned boards, minor dust-soiling, but not detracting from this 
being a handsome and appealing copy. 
 

First edition of this rare philosophical essay by the Naples 
philosopher, and professor of civil law at the city’s university, 
Nicola Valletta (1740-1814). 

 

The work is divided into two parts, dealing roughly with 
psychology and with ethics. In the first, Valletta discusses the 
nature of the human mind, examining the power of imagination, 
human temprament, and the passions of the soul; he then turns in 
the second part to a discussion of the nature of human laws, the 
powers of the soul, and the virtues, particularly piety, temperance, 
and justice. Throughout, Valletta seeks to emphasise the values of 
the Catholic Church, citing both Aristotle and the Church fathers 
throughout. 

 

Best known for his Cicalata sul fascino volgarmente detto jettatura, 
Valletta wrote a number of works on various subjects, including 
canon law, as well as publishing a volume of Canzonetti. He is also 
notable for his proposed reforms of the University of Naples. 

 

Not in OCLC. 
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34 VANNÉTTI. Clementino. OSSERVAZIONI INTORNO AD ORAZIO. Rovereto, [Luigi 
Marchesani] a spese del’Autore, 1792. £ 850 

 

PRIVATELY PRINTED FIRST EDITION. Three volumes, 8vo, pp. [ii], xv, 351; [ii], 474, [2, blank]; [ii], 236, 
titles engraved, incorporating the symbol of the Florentine Academy; marginal worming to volume two; otherwise clean, 
fresh and entirely uncut with wide margins in contemporary carta rustica, spines lettered in ink (volumes two and three 
only with squiggles imitating lettering); a little dusted, slightly later printed 
shelfmark labels with manuscript numerals at foot of spines. 
 

Clementino Vannétti (1754-1795) was born, lived and died in 
Rovereto in Northern Italy from where he engaged in the literary 
debates of the day, published a book in Latin on Cagliostro and 
corresponded widely as secretary to the Accademia degli Agiati, 
whose members included Carlo Gozzi and Goldoni. 

 

This twice-reprinted work on Quintus Horatius Flaccus, Horatian 
style and his influence on Italian rhetoric and literature, is Vannétti’s 
main work. He deals with modern translations of Horace, his 
imitation and European influence. At length he discusses the 
capability of the Italian language to produce good satires. Algarotti is 
for Vannétti the only author of the eighteenth century to get close 
to Horace’s satires. In critically evaluating Horace editions he 
enraged Bodoni, who had published Horace in 1791 at his Parma 
press. Bodoni countered with a book against Vannétti’s judgement, 
Lettera la Gio. Bat. Bodoni intorno alla censura del Cav. Vannetti, 
published in ‘Crisopoli’ in 1793. 

 

OCLC locates copies at El Colegio de Mexico, in the Bibliothèque 
Nationale, in Jena and Munich; the second, Lugano, 1825 edition is 
located in the Ticino Union Catalogue (Switzerland) and at City 
College, New York; a third, Venice, 1829 edition is located at 
Columbia University only.  
 
35 VENTURA, Gioacchino. ELOGIO FUNEBRE DI NICCOLA FERGOLA Publico Professore di 
Matematica Sublime nella R. Universita di Napoli … Modena, per gli Eredi Soliani tip. Reali, 1825.£ 225 

 

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 69, [1] blank; apart from some light staining just visible in places, a clean copy 
throughout; stitched as issued in contemporary blue wraps, lightly dust-soiled and chipped to extremities, with 
contemporary ownership signature on upper wrapper ‘Al Dottor Labus’ and his library stamp (also on title); a very good 
copy. 
 

A good copy of the eulogy given at the funeral of the noted Italian mathematician Niccola Fergola. 

 

Fergola (1753-1824) was professor of mathematics at Naples, where he established a lively school of synthetic 
mathematics. He had studied law and mathematics at Naples, succeeding Marzucco Joseph to the chair of 
mathematics in 1800. His “synthetic mathematics” was based principally on Greek geometry, and influenced 
the likes of Carlo Forti and, especially, Annibale Giordano, both of whom studied under him. He is also noted 
for his influential work on Newtonian mathematics, Prelezioni sopra i principi matematici della filosofia naturale del 
Newton, which was translated into French and Spanish. 

 

This eulogy was given by the Theatine philosopher and writer Gioacchino Ventura (1792-1861) 

 

OCLC records three copies, at the BL, BNF and the Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin. 
 

Smoke Po l lu t i on  

 
36 [YORK]. YORK HEALTH OF TOWNS ASSOCIATION. Report of the Committee on the 
Smoke nuisance with evidence as to the causes of the nuisance and the entire practicability and 
economy of prevention. York: W. Sotheran, Petergate. 1852. £ 285 
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FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 15, [1] blank; inscribed on the title page ‘The Editior of the Globe with Dr. Laycock’s 
Compts’; in recent boards. 
 

Rare and fascinating report discussing smoke nuisance and its remedies in York. 

 

‘It has been strongly impressed upon the Committee during their inquiries, that in some instances much of the 
injury inflicted upon the public by the soot from furnaces is due to the wilful negligence, ignorance and 
prejudices of the workmen in charge of the fires; and that unless measures be adopted to obviate this source 
of the evil, it will not be possible to abate the nuisance effectually or permanently’ (p. 5) 

 

Not in BLC or OCLC. 
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